/——*f’_‘
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will
be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on
WEDNESDAY, 24 JUNE 2020 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to
attend for the transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA
APOLOGIES
MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and
Protection Committee held on 11th March 2020 and 17th May 2020. (Minutes of
17 June 2020 - TO FOLLOW).
Contact Officer: Democratic Services

MEMBERS INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other
interests in relation to any Agenda Item.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE ACTION PLANS
(Pages 9 - 18)

To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement
Plan and Health and Safety Service Plan for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st
March 2020.

Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075

DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ACT 1990 (Pages 19 - 30)

To receive an update by the Community Resilience Manager on activities since
the last meeting of the Committee.

Contact Officer: Claudia Deeth - (01480) 388233



LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 31 - 32)

To receive a summary of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection Sub
Committees that have taken place since the last meeting of the Committee.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY
CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED
POWERS (Pages 33 - 36)

To consider a report summarising the actions which have taken place since the
last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Committee.

Contact Officer: Licensing - (01480) 387075

Dated this 16th day of June 2020
, ﬁ.usuu Soncoe®a

Head of Paid Service
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with
people about what is happening at meetings.

Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines
agreed by the Council.

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services, Tel: 01223 752547 /
email: Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general
guery on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the
Committee.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

18

19

20

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE
held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 11 March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.
Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz,
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan,

L W McGuire, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors D J Mead and K | Prentice.

MINUTES

Subject to the substitution of the word ‘they’ to the word ‘businesses’ in the fourth
line of paragraph four of Minute No. 14, the Minutes of the meeting held on
Wednesday 4 December 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by
the Chairman.

MEMBERS INTERESTS
No declarations were received.

DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ACT 1990

With the assistance of a report by the Community Resilience Manager (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered a proposal to
issue Fixed Penalty Notices to residents for failing to ensure that their household
waste is transferred to an authorised waste carrier under Section 34(2A) of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990.

By way of introduction, Members were advised that incidents of Fly Tipping
continue to have an impact across the District and were reported on an almost
daily basis. It was envisaged that the ability to utilise powers in relation to Duty of
Care would enable the District Council to increase awareness of the
responsibilities of individuals when disposing of their waste and contribute to the
District Council’s overall efforts to tackle the ongoing issues relating to the illegal
disposal of waste.

In terms of calls for service in relation to incidents of the illegal disposal of waste,
the Committee were advised that in 2019 there had been 985 reports of fly-
tipping and there have been 115 in the year to-date. The Community Resilience
Manager undertook to circulate further details in relation to the number of
investigations undertaken. In response to a question regarding the impact of the
recent changes by the County Council to Household Waste Recycling Centres, it

Page 3 of 36



was noted that this was being reported as a reason by those issued with Fixed
Penalty Notices.

In considering the proposal, Members of the Committee recognised the need to
address the ongoing issues particularly in light of the number of complaints
received from parish councils but expressed concerns particularly in relation to
the potential impact on the more vulnerable members of society who may not
understand their new responsibilities. In this regard, Members were reassured to
hear that there would be an extensive awareness raising campaign, that cases
would be considered individually on a case by case basis and it was not the
intention to penalise more vulnerable individuals. The education of the potential
users of these services would also help to assist in the identification and
prosecution of fly-tipping offenders and that this would always be the first and
preferred approach. There would also be the opportunity for individuals to appeal
if they felt that they had been wrongly issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice.

In a similar vein, concerns were expressed that the proposal should be targeted
at the perpetrators of fly tipping themselves. However, Members were advised
that several current prosecutions had identified the need to target the providers
of the waste and the Committee received assurances that the approach to the
issue of Fixed Penalty Notices would not be overly forceful. Members were
advised that by educating individuals as part of the communications campaign it
was hoped to have a significant impact on the levels of fly-tipping within the
District and a number of Members of the Committee took the view that
individuals need to take responsibility for the disposal of their waste and that
there was a balance to be struck in this regard.

Members emphasised the need for a more extensive communications campaign
before the introduction of any Fixed Penalty Notices and it was agreed that the
proposal for a 28-day campaign was insufficient and should be extended to 1st
June 2020. It was also suggested that as part of the campaign, information
should be provided on what can and can’t be currently taken to household waste
recycling centres, a list of approved waste carriers and details of the Council’s
Bulky Waste Disposal Service. The Committee agreed that District Council
Members also had a role 
[...]
ndividual responsibility to ensure that their
waste is disposed of appropriately and on the understanding that an extensive
communications campaign would be put in place until the later date of the
beginning of June, it was

RESOLVED

a) that delegated officers of the District Council be given authority to issue
Fixed Penalty Notices for the offence of Duty of Care for incorrectly
disposing of household waste under Section 34(2A) of the Environmental
Protection Act;

b) that the level of Fixed Penalty Notice be set at £250;

c) that authority be given to the District Council’s Chief Operating officer to
delegate responsibility to identified officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices
for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st June 2020; and

d) that an update be presented to the next meeting.

MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE ACTION PLANS

With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an
update on progress against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law
Enforcement and Health and Safety Service Plans during the period 1st April
2019 to 31st January 2020.

In general terms, the Committee were advised that continued vacant posts and
the loss of the lead food officer had had an impact on targets and service
delivery during the year. Attention was then drawn to the appendices within the
report which contained the detailed performance information relating to the plans.

In terms of the detailed performance information, the Committee were advised
that as a result of the staffing situation, priority had been given to higher risk
interventions and complaints whilst providing business support to maintain a
quality service. Members conveyed their appreciation to the team for the
commitment during this difficult period.

Page 5 of 36



22

In reviewing programmed activity against the Food Safety Service Plan, the
Committee noted that progress against the number of programmed food hygiene
inspections was currently at amber, this was a direct consequence of the way
that inspections were structured. The Acting Operational Manager (Business)
was optimistic that the highest risk inspections would be completed by the end of
the financial year. Progress was also being made in business support functions
following the recruitment of a new business support manager for the service.

Members commented on the activities within the Food Safety Plan which had
been classified as ‘Red’. In response to which, the Acting Operational Manager
(Business) reiterated that priority had been given to the highest risk activities /
reactive work whereas the Alternative Enforcement Strategy for example dealt
with the lowest risk food premises. Other proactive visits had been reduced for
the same reason which had resulted in the red rating within the report.

Comment was made with regards to the references within the report to the UK
leaving the EU and the potential impact on imported food controls for Local
Authorities. Whilst this remained unclear at this stage, there could be a
significant impact if there became an expectation that local authorities were
required to inspect food export and import companies, as this was not currently
required. The District Council was continuing to work with the countywide group
to promote the risks to local authorities at a national level.

The Committee discussed the ongoing vacancies within the Environmental
Health team and Members were advised that a technical lead food officer had
now been appointed. It was intended to re-advertise the other vacant posts
shortly. In response to questions from Members, the Committee were provided
with the difficulties which had been encountered in appointing suitable qualified
environmental health officers and the recent changes in the operation of the
organisation which may make employment at the District Council more attractive,
together with the use of alternative advertising methods to promote vacancies.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the period 1st April
to 31st January 2020 be noted.

SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2020-21

Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was
attached a proposed Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement in 2020-21, which
enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for food safety
and hygiene.

In presenting the report, attention was drawn to the potential impact on the
successful delivery of the Plan from the continuing vacancies within the Business
Team and details of the available resources for the forthcoming year were also
provided. Members were advised that the Authority had recently begun recording
the number of re-score requests under the Food Hygiene Rating scheme and

Page 6 of 36



23

24

would continue to do so going forward. Re-score visits also generated a small
income for the District Council.

In reviewing the details of the draft plan and the targeted levels of activity for
each activity area, comment was made with regards to the reduction in Primary
Authority Partnership Activity and the Committee were advised that the Primary
Authority Agreement for Cambridgeshire was no longer in existence.

Whereupon, it was
RESOLVED

that the Service Plan for Food Safety Enforcement 2020-21 be approved
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2020-21

Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager
(Business) a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was
attached the proposed Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2020-21
which enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for
Health and Safety regulation.

In reviewing the draft Plan, the Committee commented on the performance data
for the previous year and were pleased to note that despite the continuing
vacancies within the team, all health and safety complaints and requests for
service have been responded to. The fatality at Hamerton Zoo had continued to
draw on resources within the team as work had been undertaken with experts to
identify future steps and review best practice. However, this was expected to
conclude shortly.

In response to a question from a member of the Committee, Members were
advised that there were currently 2,274 premises on the premises database and
which were categorised by Health and Safety Executive classification. A brief
discussion then ensued regarding the reporting mechanisms for accidents and
incidents at these premises.

Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2020-21 be
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

(b) that the Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to update the
2019/20 performance data within the Service Plan prior to publication.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

Page 7 of 36



25

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains exempt information that is likely to
reveal the identity of an individual.

SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY
CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED
POWERS

With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in
the annex to the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which
had been taken under the powers delegated by the Licensing and Protection
Committee.

In terms of the information which had been included within the report, the
Committee were advised that changes to the scheme of delegation and the
introduction of new lean working practises had enable officers to take action
more quickly and undertake a greater number of investigations. The increase in
activity within the last quarter a
[...]
f work is reported here to attempt to identify any
emerging risks in terms of resource provision.

Appendices 1 and 2 contain detailed information about the delivery of the Food
Law Enforcement Service Plan. Appendix 3 contains detailed information about
the delivery of the Health and Safety Service Plan.
Recommendation(s):

Note progress and provide any comments considered appropriate,

on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1 April to 31
March 2020.

Page 9 of 36



1.

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The report provides information about the delivery of the two Service

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

Plans for the cumulative figures for the year between 1 April 2019 and 31
March 2020.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY

Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the work
in the approved plans.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES COVERED BY THE REPORT
Food Law Enforcement consists of the following areas of work:

e Planned activities such as routine inspections of food businesses,
food and environmental sampling and the provision of food
hygiene training courses;

e Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of customer
complaints, dealing with requests for compliance advice and
following up notifications of food poisoning;

e Liaison with other departments in the interests of coordinated
service delivery: in particular licensing and planning;

e Supporting national strategies and the wider public health agenda.
Text.

Health and Safety regulation consists of these areas of work:

e Planned activities such as unannounced inspections of high risk
businesses and targeted interventions in line with the HSE’s
strategic aims;

e Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of notifiable
accidents, prescribed diseases, complaints and dealing with
serious risks that are identified during other activities (Matters of
Evident Concern);

e The provision of compliance advice to businesses.
KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
The failure to monitor the delivery of the approved Service Plans could
invite criticism from the Food Standards Agency and the Health and
Safety Executive in their capacities as the national regulators.
Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the

approved Service Plans in order that they can comment on the way in
which the service is provided as well as the available resources.

Page 10 of 36



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

ACTIONS AND PROGRESS AGAINST THE APPROVED PLANS

Appendices 1 and 2 relate to the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement
Service Plan.

Appendix 1 compares the recorded activity in each of the programmed
work service areas with the predicted activity in the approved Service
Plan. The key activities of compliance revisits, approved premises
inspections and other proactive visits are all green. Inspections of
premises within the risk-based programme are at red, although the
highest risk based premises A-C are all up to date, this is owing to the
impact of vacancies within the team and a higher number of new food
business registrations coming through. The alternative enforcement
strategy is currently at red; this is not however an immediate concern as
these are our very low risk premises that are assessed by means other
than visits and will be followed up throughout the remainder of the year.

The focus in the last quarter has been to target new business
registrations and interventions which has been successful and moved
from Amber to Green. Official controls have been undertaken in all high-
risk premises (A and B) bar one, due to Covid 19, has been completed.

Appendix 2 refers to the unplanned (reactive) work undertaken by the
service. The number of customer complaints and service requests is
driven by demand, so they are closely monitored and prioritised
according to risk. Any intelligence emerging around trends can be used
to inform proactive work through education or enforcement action.
Officers anticipate that these figures will prove volatile in 2020-
[...]
ety
Group

* This figure includes statutory notifications about working with asbestos,
Adverse Insurance Reports (AIR) about unsafe work equipment and
requests for advice and information. The diversity of work illustrates the
importance of maintaining resources in order that effective investigations
can be carried out.

**The selection of accidents for investigation is founded upon the risk-based
criteria in Local Authority Circular (LAC) 22/13.

*** This figure is driven by the number of relevant complaints received by
the service.

****  Matters of Evident Concern are significant health and safety problems
that officers have noted during non-health and safety activities.

Page 17 of 36



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Public
Key Decision - No*

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter:  Duty of Care, Section 34(2A)
Environmental Protection Act 1990

Meeting/Date: Licencing and Protection Committee —
Wednesday 24" June 2020

Executive Portfolio: Councillor Keith Prentice - Executive Councillor
for Communities.

Report by: Community Resilience Manager.

Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Licensing and
Protection Committee following the request made at their 11™ March 2020
meeting in relation to the Environmental Protection Act 1990. A request was
made for the approval of identified officers to be delegated authority under
Section 34(2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to issue Fixed Penalty
Notices of up to £250 to a resident responsible for not ensuring their household
waste was transferred to an authorised (reputable) waste carrier. The request
was approved on the basis that an extensive awareness raising campaign
would take place ahead of the power being authorised for use from 1% June
2020.

The report will detail the communications that have taken place but also
recognises the need for further awareness raising.

Recommendation(s):
That the Licencing and Protection Committee approve that:

1. Authority is given to the District Council’s Chief Operating Officer to
delegate responsibility to identified Officers to issue Fixed Penalty
Notices for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st July 2020 as
opposed to the previously agreed date of 1°' June 2020.

2. That consideration be given to the communications that have already
been issued and the acknowledgement that the team will continue to
promote the messages in relation to a residents responsibilities as
opposed to immediately resorting to issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice.

Page 19 of 36




11

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update the Committee following the
recommendations that were agreed at the meeting held on 11™ March
2020. The recommendations were that following an extensive media
campaign:

a) that delegated officers of the District Council be given authority to issue

Fixed Penalty Notices for the offence of Duty of Care for incorrectly
disposing of household waste under Section 34(2A) of the Environmental
Protection Act;

b) that the level of Fixed Penalty Notice be set at £250;

d)

2.1

3.

3.1

that authority be given to the District Council’s Chief Operating officer to
delegate responsibility to identified officers to issue Fixed Penalty
Notices for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st June 2020; and

that an update be presented to the next meeting.

WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/ BACKGROUND

At the request of the Committee, an update in relation to Duty of Care is
being provided to this meeting. The update also details the impact that
Coronavirus has had on the planned awareness raising campaign.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS

Calls for service in relation to incidents of fly-tipping and the action taken
since 2017:

No. of Reported Fly- No. No. of FPNs No. of Prosecutions

(From Ops) CP&E (excludes

Tips visited by issued

Littering)

Apr 2018

-19 =956 403 3 4 complete & 1 out for
warrant

Apr 2019

(improvements in re
[...]
 Notices to reflect the alterations
to the fine level.

The intention is that by adopting the new power and setting the fine level
that is proportionate to the offence and not offering an early payment
option, will encourage our communities to think seriously before allowing
illegal waste transfers to take place. In turn, this could reduce the amount
of fly-tipped waste across the district, which will allow the Operations
Division to target their resources at other more important issues.

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

At the Committee meeting held in March, it was agreed that delegated
officers would have the authority to issue Fixed Penalty Notices for Duty
of Care from 1% June 2020. Coronavirus has affected the ability of the
team to communicate the intended messages and therefore it seems
appropriate to extend the awareness raising campaign and defer the
authority to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to 1% July 2020.

The importance of continuing to promote residents’ responsibilities in
relation to Duty of Care is recognised and this will continue for the
foreseeable.

LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED

Appendix 1
Examples of social media campaign delivered to date March — June 2020

Environmental Protection Act 1990. Section 34(2A)
http://www.leqislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/34

Corporate Enforcement Policy

Page 22 of 36


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/section/34

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3595/corporate-enforcement-
policy.pdf

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

The Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) (England) Regulations
2017

CONTACT OFFICER
Claudia Deeth, Community Resilience Manager

claudia.deeth@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
01480 388233

Page 23 of 36


https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3595/corporate-enforcement-policy.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3595/corporate-enforcement-policy.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Examples of social media campaign delivered to date March — June 2020


[...]
ogrammed (Proactive) Activity
	Appendix 2: Food Safety Service Plan: Reactive Activity
	Appendix 3: Health and Safety Activity

	4 DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990
	Appendix 1 - Examples of Social Media Campaign

	5 LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEES
	6 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24 June 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, D J Mead, Mrs P E Shrapnel 
and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors Ms A Diaz and K I Prentice. 

 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Protection Committee held on 
11th March and 17th May 2020 were approved as correct records and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

5 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE ACTION PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Plans during the period 1st April 2019 to 
31st March 2020. 
 
By way of introduction, the Committee were informed that reduced staffing levels 
continued to have had an impact on the delivery of both Plans although the 
vacant posts within the Environmental Health Team had been now re-advertised 
and shortlisting was expected to take place shortly. 
 
In terms of progress being made against programmed activity within the Food 
Law Enforcement Plan, Members were informed that although the inspections of 
premises within the risk-based programme had been categorised overall as ‘red’, 
inspections at the highest risk premises A-C were all up to date. Whilst activities 
forming part of the Alternative Enforcement Strategy were currently classified as 
‘red’ this was not an immediate concern as these remained the low risk premises 
which would be followed up throughout the remainder of the year. 
 
The Committee were informed that the focus within the last quarter had been to 
target new business registrations and interventions which had largely been 
successful with performance in this area improving from ‘amber’ to ‘green’.  
 



 

In terms of the unplanned / reactive work undertaken by the food law 
enforcement service, Members were advised that performance ratings in these 
areas were all at ‘green’ or ‘amber’ and so for the most part on target. 
 
Having noted that the food hygiene training programme had not been delivered 
to the level which the Authority would have liked, the Committee were advised 
that the three courses which had been held had had a very high success rate. 
Members sought further clarification as to the numbers of individuals who had 
attended these courses and their availability. 
 
With regards to the performance statistics for health and safety activity, the 
Committee noted that there had been 68 Health and Safety complaints and 
requests for service during the year with 6 relating to Covid-19 in the last two 
weeks which was estimated to increase.  
 
Arising from the report, the Committee went on to discuss the impact of the 
releasing the Country from ‘lockdown’ on the delivery of the Council’s health and 
safety and food law enforcement services. In response the Acting Operational 
Manager (Business) reported that it was his teams that had taken a lead on 
dealing with business closures by providing advice or dealing with complaints to 
residents and local businesses during the lockdown. This had resulted in a 
significant increase to their workload. During the recovery phase there would be 
an increasing emphasis on the health and safety service as newly reopened 
premises seek to comply with and abide by new government guidelines for their 
operation. 
 
In response to a question regarding resources and the impact on an already 
over-stretched and under-staffed Environmental Health team, the Committee 
were advised that the Government had recently released funding to assist with 
the safer reopening of High Streets which provided an opportunity to reclaim 
expenditure. There also may be potential to utilise temporary staff through 
recruitment or re-deployment within the organisation. 
 
Finally and having noted that the majority of emerging issues regarding 
compliance with new government guidelines would be dealt with under health 
and safety legislation, comment was made with regard to the extent of any 
potential to deal with matters under licensing legislation. In response to which the 
Acting Operational Manager (Business) explained that as a last resort a review of 
a premises licence could be sought for failure to comply with the four licensing 
objectives in the usual way. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1st 
April to 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 
(At 14.07pm during the discussion on this item Councillor B S Banks joined the 
meeting). 
 
(At 14:10pm Councillor R West joined the meeting). 
 



 

 
7 DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

ACT 1990  
 
Further to Minute No. 20, and with the assistance of a report by the Community 
Resilience Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on proposals to issue Fixed Penalty Notices to 
residents for failing to ensure that their household waste is transferred to an 
authorised waste carrier under Section 34 (2A) of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. 
 
The Committee were reminded that approval had been given on the basis that an 
extensive awareness raising campaign would take place ahead of the 
implementation date of 1st June 2020. Whilst some awareness raising had taken 
place, the impact of Covid-19 had affected the ability of the Community 
Resilience Team to communicate the intended messages and it was now 
proposed that the authority to issue Fixed Penalty Notices be deferred to 1st July 
2020. 
 
Having acknowledged that the ‘lockdown’ period had seen a significant increase 
of  incidents of fly tipping within the District, the Committee discussed the closure 
of the County Council’s Household Waste Recycling Centres and the new 
temporary appointment system which had now been put in place to mitigate the 
problems being experienced with queuing traffic. It was envisaged that these 
arrangements might also have an impact on levels of fly-tipping, and the 
Committee were advised that Fixed Penalty Notices had already been issued to 
two individuals who had grown tired of queuing and subsequently dumped their 
waste. A media awareness campaign had now gone ‘live’ to promote the new 
appointment system and Members were reassured to hear that all the public 
comments made upon the District Council’s Facebook page were responded to 
individually, to prevent the spread of misinformation on the matter. Councillor 
Jordan requested that information regarding the new temporary booking system 
be provided to Parish Councils for circulation within the local community. 
 
In welcoming the decision to delay the implementation date so that the 
awareness raising campaign can be extended, Members again emphasised the 
need to consider the more vulnerable residents within the District when applying 
sanctions and also discussed the approach which would be taken for repeat 
offenders. 
 
Reference having been made to the excellent response from the District Council 
to a recent incident of fly-tipping in Brampton, Members also took the opportunity 
to commend the operation of the District Council’s own bin collection service 
during the recent weeks. 
 
Whereupon having given consideration to the communications that have already 
been issued and having acknowledged that the Community Resilience Team 
would continue to promote resident responsibilities as opposed to the immediate 
issue of a Fixed Penalty Notice, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

that authority be given to the District Council’s Chief Operating Officer to 
delegate responsibility to identified officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st July 2020 as opposed to the 
previously agreed date of 1st June 2020. 

 
8 LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
received and noted the details of one meeting of the Licensing and Protection 
Sub-Committee which had taken place since their last meeting. 
 

9 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which had been 
taken since the last meeting under delegated authority. 
 
Having noted that Appeals to the Magistrates Courts had been suspended at the 
current time due to the situation with Covid-19, the Committee were advised that 
the Authority currently had 4 Appeals pending within the backlog. It was agreed 
that the outcome of Appeals should be included in the future quarterly reports for 
Members consideration.  
 
An update on the process for suspending driver licences was also provided. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


